

## SCHEDULE 2

### ACTS OF PARLIAMENT

#### **PART 1**

##### Public General Acts

**57.**—(1) Section 15 is amended as follows.

(2) For “Commissioners”, in each place where it occurs, substitute “ appropriate forestry authority ”.

(3) In subsection (1A)(a) <sup>M1</sup>, for “England and Wales” substitute “ England or Wales ”.

(4) In subsection (2), for “Commissioners” substitute “ appropriate forestry authority's ”.

(5) In subsection (5A)(a), for “England and Wales” substitute “ England or Wales ”.

#### **Marginal Citations**

**M1** Subsections (1A) and (5A) are inserted by paragraph 2 of Schedule 8 to the [Planning Act 2008 \(c. 29\)](#), which has been brought into force, in relation to England only, by the Planning Act 2008 (Commencement No. 2) (England) Order 2012 ([S.I. 2012/601 \(C. 13\)](#)). In relation to Wales, this Schedule contains a corresponding amendment to paragraph 2 of Schedule 8 to the Planning Act 2008.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Natural Resources Body for Wales (Functions) Order 2013, Paragraph 57.